We believe each of the non-GAAP financial measures below improves the transparency of our disclosures, provides a meaningful presentation of our results from
the core business operations because they exclude adjustments for items not related to our ongoing core business operations and other non-cash adjustments, and
improves the period-to-period comparability of our results from the core business operations. We use these measures in conjunction with GAAP financial measures
to  assess  our  business,  including  our  compliance  with  covenants  in  our  credit  facility  and  in  communications  with  our  Board  of  Directors  concerning  financial
performance. These measures should not be considered an alternative to GAAP measures.

55

(1)

(1)

The  following  tables  reconcile  certain  reported  non-GAAP measures  to  the  most  comparable  GAAP measure  from our  Consolidated  Statements  of  Operations
(dollars in thousands, except per share amounts):

  Year Ended December 31, 2016

  As reported

Disposal
gain on sale

of stores

Equity-
method

investment
Reserve

adjustments
Tax

attribute   Adjusted
Asset impairments   $ 13,992   $ —   $ (13,992)   $ —   $ —   $ —
Selling, general and administrative   899,590   1,087   —   (3,936)   —   896,741

Operating income (loss)   338,364   (1,087)   13,992   3,936   —   355,205

Other (expense) income, net   (6,103)   —   8,262   —   —   2,159

Income (loss) from continuing operations
before income taxes   $ 283,523   $ (1,087)   $ 22,254   $ 3,936   $ —   $ 308,626

Income tax (provision) benefit   (86,465)   426   (28,530)   (3,250)   (1,320)   (119,139)
Income (loss) from continuing operations, net
of income tax   $ 197,058   $ (661)   $ (6,276)   $ 686   $ (1,320)   $ 189,487

Diluted income (loss) per share from
continuing operations   $ 7.72   $ (0.03)   $ (0.25)   $ 0.03   $ (0.05)   $ 7.42

Diluted share count   25,521

  Year Ended December 31, 2015

As

reported

Disposal
gain on sale

of stores
Asset

impairment

Equity-
method

investment
Transition
agreement   Adjusted

Asset impairments   $ 20,124   $ —   $ (3,603)   $ (16,521)   $ —   $ —

Selling, general and administrative   811,175   5,919   —   —   (18,296)   798,798

Income from operations   302,735   (5,919)   3,603   16,521   18,296   335,236

Other income, net   (1,006)   —   —   6,930   —   5,924

Income from continuing operations before
income taxes   $ 262,704   $ (5,919)   $ 3,603   $ 23,451   $ 18,296   $ 302,135

Income tax provision   (79,705)   2,309   (1,385)   (30,832)   (6,507)   (116,120)
Income (loss) from continuing operations, net
of income tax   $ 182,999   $ (3,610)   $ 2,218   $ (7,381)   $ 11,789   $ 186,015

Diluted income (loss) per share from
continuing operations   $ 6.91   $ (0.14)   $ 0.08   $ (0.28)   $ 0.45   $ 7.02

Diluted share count   26,490

56

  Year Ended December 31, 2014

As

reported
Acquisition

expenses
Reserve

adjustments

Equity-
method

investment
Tax

attribute   Adjusted
Asset impairments   $ 1,853   $ —   $ —   $ (1,853)   $ —   $ —
Selling, general and administrative   $ 563,207   (1,865)   (3,931)   —   —   $ 557,411

Income from operations   231,899   1,865   3,931   1,853   —   239,548

Other income, net   $ 3,199   —   —   1,160   —   $ 4,359

Income (loss) from continuing operations
before income taxes   $ 210,495   $ 1,865   $ 3,931   $ 3,013   $ —   $ 219,304

Income tax (provision) benefit   (74,955)   (720)   (1,545)   (6,506)   (867)   (84,593)
Income (loss) from continuing operations, net
of income tax   $ 135,540   $ 1,145   $ 2,386   $ (3,493)   $ (867)   $ 134,711

Diluted income (loss) per share from
continuing operations   $ 5.14   $ 0.04   $ 0.09   $ (0.13)   $ (0.03)   $ 5.11

Diluted share count   26,382

Liquidity and Capital Resources
We manage  our  liquidity  and  capital  resources  to  fund  our  operating,  investing  and  financing  activities.  We  rely  primarily  on  cash  flows  from  operations  and
borrowings under our credit facilities as the main sources for liquidity. We use those funds to invest in capital expenditures,  increase working capital and fulfill
contractual obligations. Remaining funds are used for acquisitions, debt retirement, cash dividends, share repurchases and general business purposes.

Available Sources
Below is a summary of our immediately available funds (in thousands):

  As of December 31,   %
  2016   2015   Increase   Increase
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 50,282   $ 45,008   $ 5,274   11.7%
Available credit on the credit facilities   138,090   134,120   3,970   3.0
Total current available funds   188,372   179,128   9,244   5.2
Estimated funds from unfinanced real estate   168,383   158,605   9,778   6.2
Total estimated available funds   $ 356,755   $ 337,733   $ 19,022   5.6

Cash flows generated by operating activities and from our credit facility are our most significant sources of liquidity. We also have the ability to raise funds through
mortgaging real  estate.  As of December 31, 2016, our unencumbered owned operating real  estate  had a book value of $224.5 million.  Assuming we can obtain
financing  on  75%  of  this  value,  we  estimate  we  could  have  obtained  additional  funds  of  approximately  $168.4  million  at  December  31,  2016;  however,  no
assurances can be provided that the appraised value of these properties will match or exceed their book values or that this capital source will be available on terms